

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION

and

ARCH COAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00317-SEP

REDACTED VERSION OF
DOCUMENT FILED UNDER SEAL

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. ELECTRICITY GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION.....5

 B. THE COMMERCIAL REALITIES HAVE RADICALLY CHANGED IN RECENT YEARS.7

 C. COAL PRODUCTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND SALE.....10

 D. THE JOINT VENTURE.12

III. THE FTC BEARS A HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE JOINT VENTURE SHOULD BE ENJOINED.14

IV. THE FTC CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.15

 A. THE FTC FAILS TO ESTABLISH AN “SPRB COAL ONLY” MARKET.16

 1. The *Brown Shoe* Factors Demonstrate that an “SPRB Coal Only” Relevant Product is Fatally Flawed.18

 2. The Hypothetical Monopolist Test Does Not Support the FTC’s Overly Narrow Product Market Definition.31

 3. The FTC’s Reliance on the 2004 *Arch Coal* Decision Is Misplaced and Does Not Reflect Today’s Commercial Realities.38

 B. THE FTC FAILS TO ESTABLISH LIKELY ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....39

 1. Sophisticated, High-Volume Customers Promote Competition and Have Multiple Levers to Resist Anticompetitive Effects.40

 2. The FTC’s Competitive Effects Analysis Requires the Court to Assume the Joint Venture Would Pursue an Irrational Business Strategy.44

 3. The Joint Venture Will Enhance Competition by Substantially Lowering Costs and Providing Better Pricing and Services to Customers.45

V. THE EQUITIES WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THE JOINT VENTURE.....50

VI. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962) 17, 18, 31

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)*passim*

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996)..... 41, 47

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) 17

FTC v. Exxon Corp.,
636 F. 2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 14

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) 16, 39

FTC v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.,
528 F. Supp. 84 (N.D. Ill. 1981) 35, 42

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 50

FTC v. Lab. Corp. of Am.,
2011 WL 3100372 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011)..... 50

FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.,
603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) 14, 50

FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.,
838 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2016), 48, 49

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung,
2020 WL 532980 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2020)..... 15, 34, 39, 42, 45

FTC v. Sanford Health,
926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019) 15, 16, 17

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 16, 46

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)*passim*

H.J., Inc. v. IT&T Corp.,
867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989) 16, 17, 25, 29

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health,
591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) 16

Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Marketing In-Store, Inc.,
354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) 30

Mo. Portland Cement Co. v. Cargill, Inc.,
498 F.2d 851 (2d Cir. 1974) 14

New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG
2020 WL 635499 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2020)..... *passim*

New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.,
926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.NY. 1995)..... 36

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 17

Science Prods Co. v. Chevron Chemical Co.,
384 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Ill. 1974) 17

Se. Missouri Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011) 4, 17, 25

State of Illinois ex rel Hartigan v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.,
730 F. Supp. 826 (C.D. Ill. 1990)..... 35

U.S. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,
781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991)..... 41

U.S. v. AT&T, Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018) 33

U.S. v. AT&T, Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 45

U.S. v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 15, 16, 39, 40

U.S. v. Country Lake Foods, Inc.,
754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990) 40

U.S. v. Gen. Dynamics,
415 U.S. 486 (1974) 4, 15

U.S. v. Gen. Dynamics,
341 F. Supp. 534 (N.D. Ill. 1972)4, 15, 18, 28, 29, 40

U.S. v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....47

U.S. v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974)15

U.S. v. Oracle,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....33

U.S. v. Sabre Corp.,
2020 WL 1855433 (D. Del. Apr. 7, 2020).....18, 28, 31, 36, 39

U.S. v. SunGard Data Sys Inc.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001)38, 39

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Horizontal Merger Guidelines*passim*
